








Response to the joint discussion paper on draft regulatory technical standards on risk mitigation techniques for OTC derivatives not cleared by a CCP(JC/DP/2012/1).

This response comes from Eversheds LLP, an international law firm with offices throughout Europe and internationally.

We advise both financial counterparties and non-financial counterparties in connection with OTC derivatives, but in both cases it is normally when they are acting as “buy” side counterparties rather than “sell” side counterparties.

In the United Kingdom we act for more UCITS funds than any other law firm.

General observations

1. The failure of a UCITS fund should not be regarded as presenting a threat to the stability of the whole financial system.  This is because:  
no individual fund is likely to be of such a size that its failure would affect the entire system; 
the rules on spread of risk mean that the exposure of any single counterparty to the failure of a UCITS fund is limited; and 
the rules on global cover for derivatives exposure, monitored by the independent depository, mean that the risk of failure of a UCITS fund should be very low indeed.
The same considerations apply to non-UCITS funds which are authorised by national regulators where the rules require a similar spread of risk and global cover.
The provision of cash collateral is a very inefficient use of resources, both for investment funds and for non-financial counterparties.
Non-financial counterparties may well not have liquid assets available to provide as collateral.  Typically they will give security over all their assets, of whatever nature, to support borrowings from the bank.  To require them to acquire specific suitable assets to use as collateral will mean that their assets are not being used for the purposes of their business, especially as regards initial margin, and this will have an adverse effect upon the European economy.
The risk procedures which financial counterparties should apply to dealing with non-financial counterparties, and in particular the limits of exposure to any non‑financial counterparty, should mean that the failure of a non-financial counterparty should not present a risk to the entire financial system.
These general observations underlie some of our responses to the detailed questions.

ESMA questions

1. What would be the effect of the proposals outlined in this discussion paper on the risk management of insurers and institutions for occupational retirement provision (IORPs)? 
We have no comment on this question.
What are your views regarding option 1 (general initial margin requirement)?
We disagree with the suggestion that everyone should post and collect initial margin.  As the paper makes clear, initial margin is intended to cover exposures arising in the interval between the last exchange of margins and the liquidation of the relevant positions.  If margin is exchanged daily, as suggested, we think it inconceivable that any exposure arising from not having such initial margin will present a danger to the entire financial system.  In our view the costs imposed on participants by posting initial margin far outweigh any benefit.
This view does not, of course, prevent counterparties from negotiating to receive initial margin on a contractual basis.
Could PRFCs adequately protect against default without collecting initial margins? 
Paragraph 22 assumes that PRFCs are unable to undertake an adequate credit assessment of their counterparties.  Banks do, however, have enormous experience of lending to non-financial counterparties and many do so, if their credit assessment justifies it, without receiving any security.  It would be a mistake to introduce proposals which attempt to eliminate all risk, since business depends upon matching risk and reward.  The objective of the proposals should not be to eliminate risk, but simply to reduce it to an amount where it will not affect the whole financial system.  
What are the cost implications of a requirement for PRFC, NPRFC and NFCs+ to post and collect appropriate initial margin? If possible, please provide estimates of opportunity costs of collateral and other incremental compliance cost that may arise from the requirement. 
As mentioned in our introductory remarks, it is likely to be very inefficient to leave assets sitting in a bank account, especially for commercial trading companies.  Indeed, in the case of trading companies the result of any requirement to post initial margin may be to increase risk, because companies which would otherwise have taken out hedging contracts may decide not to do so.
What are your views regarding option 2? 
We disagree with option 2.  The underlying approach to OTC derivative contracts, as exemplified by the ISDA Master Agreement, is that both sides should be treated equally.  This is because the agreement may be used where the same party is both a buyer and a seller.  To require one party to post collateral, and not the other, is against this underlying principle.  In addition, as stated in our general observations, our view is that the failure of a NPRFC or an NFC is most unlikely to have an adverse effect on the stability of the financial system.
How – in your opinion - would the proposal of limiting the requirement to post initial margin to NPRFCs and NFCs+, impact the market / competition? 
The market is already biased in favour of credit institutions, since the number of institutions on the “sell” side is much smaller than the number of companies on the “buy” side.  To require the “buy” side to post collateral, but not the “sell” side, would weigh the market place even more heavily in favour of the “sell” side.
What is the current practice in this respect, e.g. 
If a threshold is currently in place, for which contracts and counterparties is it used? 
Which criteria are currently the bases for the calculation of the threshold? 
In our experience it is unusual to have a threshold as regards initial margin.  This contrasts with a variation margin, where a threshold is quite common, for reasons of administrative convenience.
For which types of counterparties should a threshold be applicable? 
If a threshold is to be applied, it should be applied to all types of counterparties.
How should the threshold be calculated? Should it be capped at a fixed amount and/ or should it be linked to certain criteria the counterparty should meet? 
A threshold is commonly used for cross-default events of default, and in such a case it is typically a percentage (normally 2% or 3%) of shareholders’ equity.  For funds where there is no equivalent to shareholders’ equity it may be taken as a set figure of either $10 million or $25 million.
How – in your opinion - would a threshold change transactions and business models? 
Since the stated purpose of initial margin is to protect against falls in the value of collateral following the last exchange of margins, the likely result of allowing thresholds for initial margin would be to increase the “haircut” applied to variation margin.
Are there any further options that the ESAs should consider? 
The further option, which we support, is not to require initial margin.
Are there any particular areas where regulatory arbitrage is of concern? 
We have no comment on this question.
What impacts on markets, transactions and business models do you expect from the proposals? 
We would expect the proposals to result in fewer OTC derivatives which are not cleared, which in turn would result either in lower levels of protection or in less choice available in the market place – for example, in relation to structured funds.
As the valuation of the outstanding contracts is required on a daily basis, should there also be the requirement of a daily exchange of collateral? If not, in which situations should a daily exchange of collateral not be required? 
In principle there should be a daily exchange of collateral, in order to reduce whatever the exposure may be on a daily basis.  This is, however, subject to the principle that for relatively small sums of money the administrative costs of doing this will outweigh the benefits.  We therefore believe that the parties should be free, within certain limits, to set thresholds below which a daily exchange will not be required.
What would be the cost implications of a daily exchange of collateral? 
Many NPRFCs and NFCs will not have the systems in place to exchange collateral on a daily basis.  They will thus need to employ collateral management agents, at no doubt great expense.
Do you think that the “Mark-to-market method” and/or the “Standardised Method” as set out in the CRR are reasonable standardised approaches for the calculation of initial margin requirements? 
It is particularly difficult if, as is common with OTC contracts, more than one type of collateral is permitted.
We particularly disagree with the use of internal models for this purpose, since banks typically refuse to reveal the workings of their models, and there is thus a complete lack of transparency.
Are there in your view additional alternatives to specify the manner in which an OTC derivatives counterparty may calculate initial margin requirements? 
We have no comment on this question.
What are the current practices with respect to the periodic or event-triggered recalculation of the initial margin? 
Our experience is that initial margin is very rarely recalculated.
Should the scope of entities that may be allowed to use an internal model be limited to PRFCs? 
We disagree with the use of internal models for the reasons explained in reply to question 16.
Do you think that the “Internal Model Method” as set out in the CRR is a reasonable internal approach for the calculation of initial margin requirements? 
No, as explained in reply to question 16.
Do you think that internal models as foreseen under Solvency II could be applied, after adequate adjustment to be defined to the internal model framework, to calculate initial margin? What are the practical difficulties? What are the adjustments of the Solvency II internal models that you see as necessary? 
We have no comment on this question.
What are the incremental compliance costs (one-off/on-going) of setting up appropriate internal models? 
In practical terms it will not be feasible for NPRFCs and NFCs to set up internal models.  Such organisations will therefore either have to employ external modellers, who will charge fees, or else rely on the counterparty.
To what extent would the “mark-to-market method” or the “standardised method” change market practices? 
Increased transparency on the calculation of initial margin would improve the position of NPRFCs and NFCs.  At present such organisations find that they simply have to accept any figure given to them by the “sell” side.
Do you see practical problems if there are discrepancies in the calculation of the IM amounts? If so, please explain. 
This depends on the status of the rules relating to initial margin.  If a counterparty is required to obtain initial margin calculated in a particular way, and it is regarded as being in breach of the rules if it does not do so, then if there is a dispute as to the calculation of the margin the counterparty may find that it is unable to proceed with the transaction.
Would it be a feasible option allowing the party authorised to use an internal model to calculate the IM for both counterparties? 
This would be feasible, and is what currently happens.  It is not, however, desirable.
Do you see other options for treating such differences? 
No.
What kinds of segregation (e.g., in a segregated account, at an independent third party custodian, etc.) should be possible? What are, in your perspective, the advantages and disadvantages of such segregation? 
We see no logic at all in saying that collateral must be segregated if there is an exchange of collateral, but that it is voluntary where only one party posts collateral.
We are also of the view that mere segregation is not, by itself, adequate.  The collateral needs to be held in a way that it is insolvency-remote, so that if the counterparty receiving the collateral becomes insolvent, the party posting the collateral can retrieve it easily, rather than having to claim for an unsecured debt in the liquidation.
The disadvantage of segregation is that the assets posted as collateral cannot be used by the receiver of the collateral, and therefore cannot earn a return for the receiver of collateral.  The consequence of this may be that transaction costs rise and the returns of investment funds and other savings vehicles may fall.
If segregation was required what could, in your view, be a possible/adequate treatment of cash collateral? 
The question here is whether credit institutions which receive cash collateral should be allowed to receive it as banker, rather than having to deposit the cash with a third party bank in order to segregate it.  If the purpose of segregating collateral is to ensure that it is available for return in the event of the receiver’s insolvency, then this approach should apply as much to cash as to other assets.
What are the practical problems with Tri-Party transactions? 
The practical problems with Tri-Party transactions are that the administrative systems required may not be adequate for the task.
What are current practices regarding the re-use of received collateral? 
It has long been recognised that allowing the re-use of collateral gives the counterparty posting the collateral an unsecured credit exposure on the receiver of collateral.  One reason why it was nevertheless allowed was that the receivers of such collateral said that the transactions would be cheaper if they were allowed to use the collateral.  Another reason was the administrative difficulties involved in taking security over collateral (which would effectively prohibit the re-use of the collateral).  Since Lehmans, the practice is increasingly to forbid the re-use of collateral.  There are still, however, uncertainties as to the effect of the Financial Collateral Directive, and whether the taking of collateral requires registration at various national registries in order to be effective.  If collateral is to be delivered by way of security rather than by outright transfer, then these uncertainties need to be removed.
What will be the impact if re-use of collateral was no longer possible? 
Indications are that transactions will become more expensive.  We have no way of judging whether these indications are correct.
What are, in your view, the advantages and disadvantages of the two options? 
We disagree with both options.  We think that a preferable option will be that used in relation to UCITS funds:  collateral received must be sufficiently liquid so that it can be sold quickly at a price that is close to its presale valuation.
Should there be a broader range of eligible collateral, including also other assets (including non-financial assets)? If so, which kind of assets should be included? Should a broader range of collateral be restricted to certain types of counterparties? 
See the answer to question 32.
What consequences would changing the range of eligible collateral have for market practices? 
The narrower the range of eligible collateral, the fewer transactions in OTC derivatives are likely to be carried out.  For example, there seems little benefit to the transitional arrangements for occupational pension schemes, if such schemes are going to have to provide the same collateral as they would have to for central clearing.  The inefficiency of such collateral is recognised in the Regulation as the reason why transitional arrangements should be made.
What other criteria and factors could be used to determine eligible collateral? 
Our view is that any collateral within the general test stated at question 32 should be eligible.  It is then a question of applying an appropriate cut in order to obtain a sensible valuation of that collateral.
What is the current practice regarding the frequency of collateral valuation? 
In our experience it is generally valued daily.
For which types of transactions / counterparties should a daily collateral valuation not be mandatory? 
There is no point having a daily valuation if the collateral itself does not have a daily valuation.  Subject to that, we believe that daily valuations should be the norm.
What are the cost implications of a more frequent valuation of collateral? 
We have no comment on this question.
Do you think that counterparties should be allowed to use own estimates of haircuts, subject to the fulfilment of certain minimum requirements? 
Yes.
Do you support the use of own estimates of haircuts to be limited to PRFCs? 
No.  Haircuts have to be agreed between both parties.  A UCITS fund, for example, is just as qualified as a PRFC to estimate a haircut.
In your view, what criteria and factors should be met to ensure counterparties have a robust operational process for the exchange of collateral? 
We have no comment on this question.
What incremental costs do you expect from setting up and maintaining robust operational processes? 
We have no comment on this question.
What are your views regarding setting a cap for the minimum threshold amount? How should such cap be set? 
We disagree with setting a cap for the minimum threshold amount.  The minimum threshold amount shall be left to the parties, who will in effect be carrying out their own credit assessment.
How would setting a cap impact markets, transactions and business models? 
It would interfere with the freedom of the market place and thus probably lead to inefficiencies.  We very much doubt whether not having a cap on the minimum threshold would result in the collapse of the entire financial system.
In your views, what should be considered as a practical or legal impediment to the prompt transfer of own funds or repayment of liabilities between the counterparties? 
We have no comment on this question.
What is the current practice regarding the collateralisation of intra-group derivative transactions? 
We have no comment on this question.
What is the impact of the presented options on the capital and collateral requirements of the counterparties affected by the relevant provisions and the span of time necessary to comply with the Regulation? 
We have no comment on this question.
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